

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

¢ .

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

BRIDGTON STREET RY .--- RECORDER HANCOCK MUNICIPAL COURT.

Снар. 73

Chapter 73.

An Act to permit the Bridgton Street Railway Company to discontinue the operation of its line during certain months of the year.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. The Bridgton Street Railway Company, a corporation organized under the general laws of the state of Maine, chapter fifty-three of the revised statutes and laws relating thereto, for the purpose of operating its road by electricity, compressed air or animal power, is hereby authorized and empowered to discontinue the operation of said road, or any part thereof, from the fifteenth day of September to the fifteenth day of the following June, inclusive, or any part of said period, in each year, when in the judgment of the directors of said company its tracks are so obstructed by ice or snow, or for any other cause, as to make its operation impracticable or resulting in loss to said company.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 22, 1905.

Chapter 74.

An Act to fix the salary of the Recorder of the Western Hancock Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. From and after the first day of January, nineteen hundred and five, the salary of the recorder of the Western Hancock Municipal Court shall be three hundred dollars annually, payable quarterly, by the county treasurer of said county of Hancock.

Section 2. All fees received by him as recorder shall be paid into the county treasury within thirty days after the receipt thereof.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 22, 1905.

Salary of recorder of Western Hancock Municipal Court fixed.

Fees shall be paid into county treasury.

Authorized to discontinue operation of road from September 15 to June 15, in each year.

91